Senate Resolution 15EX

By: Senators Walker III of the 20<sup>th</sup>, Payne of the 54<sup>th</sup>, Summers of the 13<sup>th</sup>, Burns of the 23<sup>rd</sup>, Miller of the 49<sup>th</sup> and others

## A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Bleckley County High School; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, a proper quality education for the young people of this state is the single most 3 important objective of the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, announced by United States Secretary of Education Miguel Cardona, Bleckley 4

5 County High School has been recognized as a 2021 National Blue Ribbon School, one of

6 only two high schools in the State of Georgia to receive this distinguished honor; and

WHEREAS, the students, staff, and faculty of Bleckley County High School have proven 7 8 their dedication to the highest ideals of academic rigor, integrity, and achievement, 9 demonstrating the importance and virtues of student-first education; and

10 WHEREAS, this honor stands as testament to the innumerable hours of time and energy 11 spent by those who have made Bleckley County High School a shining beacon of scholastic 12 excellence; and

21

WHEREAS, in recognition of such remarkable contributions to the education and welfare of Georgia's students, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding institution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
commend Bleckley County High School for being named a 2021 National Blue Ribbon
School and extend best wishes for many more years of successful operation.

19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

20 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the public and the

21 press.